NOTE: This bill has been prepared for the signatures of the appropriate legislative officers and the Governor. To determine whether the Governor has signed the bill or taken other action on it, please consult the legislative status sheet, the legislative history, or the Session Laws.



**HOUSE BILL 18-1265** 

BY REPRESENTATIVE(S) Lontine and Beckman, Buckner, Ginal, Kennedy, Roberts, Esgar, Gray, Hamner, Michaelson Jenet, Valdez, Young; also SENATOR(S) Crowder, Aguilar, Kefalas, Martinez Humenik, Merrifield, Moreno, Tate, Todd, Williams A.

CONCERNING THE CONTINUATION OF THE STROKE ADVISORY BOARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATION IN THE DEPARTMENT OF REGULATORY AGENCIES' 2017 SUNSET REPORT.

Be it enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Colorado:

**SECTION 1.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 25-3-115, **amend** (5) as follows:

**25-3-115.** Stroke advisory board - creation - membership - duties - report - definition - repeal. (5) This section is repealed, effective September 1, 2018 SEPTEMBER 1, 2028. Prior to the repeal, the department of regulatory agencies shall review the functions of the stroke advisory board in accordance with section 2-3-1203, C.R.S.

**SECTION 2.** In Colorado Revised Statutes, 2-3-1203, **repeal** (7)(a)(II); and **add** (19) as follows:

- **2-3-1203.** Sunset review of advisory committees legislative declaration definition repeal. (7) (a) The following statutory authorizations for the designated advisory committees will repeal on September 1, 2018:
  - (II) The stroke advisory board created in section 25-3-115, C.R.S.
- (19) (a) THE FOLLOWING STATUTORY AUTHORIZATIONS FOR THE DESIGNATED ADVISORY COMMITTEES WILL REPEAL ON SEPTEMBER 1, 2028:
  - (I) THE STROKE ADVISORY BOARD CREATED IN SECTION 25-3-115.
- (b) This subsection (19) is repealed, effective September 1, 2030.
- **SECTION 3.** Act subject to petition effective date. This act takes effect September 1, 2018; except that, if a referendum petition is filed pursuant to section 1 (3) of article V of the state constitution against this act or an item, section, or part of this act within the ninety-day period after final adjournment of the general assembly, then the act, item, section, or part will not take effect unless approved by the people at the general election to be

held in November 2018 and, in such case, will take effect on the date of the official declaration of the vote thereon by the governor.	
	Kevin J. Grantham
SPEAKER OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
Marilyn Eddins	Effie Ameen
CHIEF CLERK OF THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES	SECRETARY OF THE SENATE
APPROVED	
John W. Hickenloop	er HE STATE OF COLORADO